CHAPTER 60.

[Published February 27, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalise a tax voted at a special town meeting held in the town of Lind, county of Waupaca, on the 16th day of January, 1865, for the purpose of raising bounties to pay volunteers, and to authorize the collection of the same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Bounty tax proedinge legal-

All the acts and proceedings of a spe-Section 1. cial town meeting held in the town of Lind, in the county of Waupaca, on the sixteenth day of January, A. D. 1865, for the purpose of voting as pecial tax to enable said town to raise volunteers to fill its quota on the last call of the president of the United States for three hundred thousand more men, are hereby legalized and made valid.

Assessment and

Section 2. The town officers of said town are herecollection of tax. by authorized and empowered to forthwith assess and levy a special tax upon the present assessment roll of said town, and collect the same for the purpose of pay-Limit to bounty. ing said volunteers : provided, that no more than two hundred dollars are paid to any one man.

.7 . -

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1865.

CHAPTER 61.

Published March 2, 1865.

AN ACT to vacate certain blocks and streets in the village of Poysippi, in the county of Waushara.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Tambel.

SECTION 1. All of blocks (1) one, (2) two, (8) three, (4) four, (5) five, (6) six, (7) seven, (11) eleven, (12) twelve, (19) nineteen, (20) twenty, (21) twenty-one and (24) twenty-four, and streets Rock, Walnut, Pine. Prospect, Spring, and all of Wisconsin excepting what passes between blocks (8) eight and (17) seventeen, all of Mill street excepting what passes between blocks (9) nine, (10) ten, (15) fifteen and (16) sixteen, all of Popular street excepting what passes between blocks (8) eight and (9) nine, and all of Main street excepting what passes between blocks (10) ten, (11) eleven, (14) fourteen, (15) fifteen, (22) twenty-two and (28) twentythree, in the village of Poysippi, in the county of Waushara, are hereby declared vacated, and shall be the same as though they had not been platted.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 23, 1865.

CHAPTER 62.

[Published March 2, 1865.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the collection of taxes in the town of Hamburg, Vernon county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The time for the collection of taxes in Extended to the town of Hamburg, Vernon county, in this state, is hereby extended to the first day of April, A. D. 1865: provided, that the town treasurer of said town shall collect and pay over the state tax assessed in said town, as now required by law.

SECTION 2. The town treasurer of said town shall collection and have the same power and authority to proceed in the collection of the taxes mentioned in the assessment rolls and warrants in said town, after as before such extension of time for the collection thereof; and said town treasurer may make his returns to the county treasurer of said county, at any time before the said first day of April, 1865, anything in such warrants to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1865.

Bat.